SPRING LAKE PARK ORDINANCE 486

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 5.08.010 PARAGRAPH F OF THE CITY CODE RELATING TO SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the Spring Lake Park, in the State of Minnesota, as follows:

SECTION 1: <u>AMENDMENT</u> "5.08.010 (F) Dumpster Enclosures Required" of the Spring Lake Park Municipal Code is hereby *amended* as follows:

AMENDMENT

- F. Dumpster Enclosures Required.
 - 1. The owners or responsible parties of all commercial, industrial, and residential/rental properties with three or more units within the city having a dumpster for the containment of garbage, rubbish or recyclables shall provide an enclosure for that dumpster.
 - 2. The construction and location of the enclosure referenced above shall be approved by the City Building Official. The dumpster enclosure shall be constructed of concrete block for all commercial and residential rental properties. The dumpster enclosure may be constructed of an approved composite wood with a minimum-three-quarter-inch thickness for all residential rental properties housing up to eight units.
 - 3. <u>Dumpsters shall be stored within the dumpster enclosure except within 24 hours of pickup.</u>
 - 4. All owners of existing properties defined in Paragraph F,1 shall be required to come into compliance with these regulations no later than December 31, 1992.

SECTION 2: EFFECTIVE DATE This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon approval and publication according to law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE SPRING LAKE PARK COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Councilmember Wendling		<u> </u>	_	
Councilmember Delfs		<u> </u>		
Councilmember Goodboe-Bisschoff		_		
Councilmember Dircks		_		
Mayor Nelson				
Presiding Officer	Att	est		
Robert Nelson, Mayor, Spring Lake Park	Daniel R. Buchholtz, Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer, Spring Lake Park			